

No. 22-564

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN CARLOS SALAZAR,

Petitioner,

v.

JUAN RENE MOLINA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead
William E. Winters
THE RUTHERFORD INSTI-
TUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888
legal@rutherford.org

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Denies Justice to Victims of Police Misconduct.	4
A. Police Misconduct Is a Pressing Public Concern.	4
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Prevents Victims of Police Misconduct from Obtaining Redress.....	8
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Harms Law Enforcement by Eroding Public Trust.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U. S. 635 (1987).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	9
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>Lopez v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.</i> , 993 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>O’Doan v. Sanford</i> , 991 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	8, 11
<i>Sharp v. City of Orange</i> , 871 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	9, 10
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	8
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABC News, <i>Alton Sterling Shooting Cellphone Video</i> , YouTube (July 6, 2016).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
ABC News, <i>Philando Castile Police Shooting Video Livestreamed on Facebook, YouTube</i> (July 7, 2016).....	6
Aimee Ortiz, <i>Confidence in Police Is at Record Low, Gallup Survey Finds</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 12, 2020).....	4
Fred. O. Smith, <i>Abstention in a Time of Ferguson</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 2283 (2018).....	12
Gene Demby, <i>Some Key Facts We've Learned About Police Shootings Over the Past Year</i> , NPR (Apr. 13, 2015).....	5
Guardian News, <i>Black Unarmed Teen Antwon Rose Shot In Pittsburgh</i> , YouTube (June 28, 2018).....	6
Inst. on Race and Justice, Northeastern Univ., <i>Promoting Cooperative Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling</i> (2008).....	11
Jennifer Jenkins et al., <i>Fatal Force</i> , Wash. Post Database (last updated Jan. 11, 2023).....	5
Kimberly Kindy & Kimbriell Kelly, <i>Thousands Dead, Few Prosecuted</i> , WASH. POST (Apr. 11, 2015).....	8
L.A. Times, <i>Body-Cam Video Of Daniel Shaver Shooting</i> , YouTube (Dec. 8, 2017).....	7
Michael Wines et al., <i>Police Killings Rise Slightly, Though Increased Focus May Suggest Otherwise</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 30, 2015).....	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
N.Y. Times, <i>How Stephon Clark Was Killed by the Police</i> , YouTube (June 7, 2018).....	7
N.Y. Times, <i>Walter Scott Death: Video Shows Fatal North Charleston Police Shooting</i> , YouTube (Apr. 7, 2015)	6
Nathan DiCamillo, <i>About 51,000 People Injured Annually By Police, Study Shows</i> , NEWSWEEK (Apr. 19, 2017)	5
Nicholas Bogel-Burroughs & Marie Fazio, <i>Darnella Frazier captured George Floyd’s death on her cellphone. The teenager’s video shaped the Chauvin trial.</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 20, 2021).....	6
Rich Morin, et al., <i>Behind the Badge</i> , PEW RESEARCH CTR. (2017).....	12, 13
Timothy Williams, <i>Chicago Rarely Penalizes Officers for Complaints, Data Shows</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 18, 2015).....	7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2015).....	7, 12
